
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

SUFFOLK COUNTY

No. SJC-09436
(and companion case)

SANDRA AND ROBERTA COTE WHITACRE, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

DOUGLAS JOHNSTONE, CLERK OF THE
TOWN OF PROVINCETOWN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM INTERLOCUTORY ORDERS
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General

Peter Sacks
Assistant Attorney General
Government Bureau
One Ashburton Place, Room 2019
Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1598
(617) 727-2200, ext. 2064
BBO # 548548

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
<u>Prior Proceedings</u>	4
<u>Legal and Factual Background</u>	6
1. <u>Relevant Statutes</u>	6
2. Implementation of §§ 11 and 12, pre- and post- <u>Goodridge</u>	9
3. <u>The Clerks' and Couples' Claims and Requests for Preliminary Relief.</u>	16
4. <u>The Superior Court's Orders</u>	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	29
I. <u>THE SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT CLAIM IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.</u>	29
A. <u>The Registrar's Enforcement Effort Has Been Evenhanded.</u>	31
B. <u>Comparison of Past to Current Enforcement Efforts Is Irrelevant.</u>	33
C. <u>The Registrar Is Not "Over- Enforcing" Other States' Impediments to Same-Sex Marriage.</u>	36
D. <u>The Registrar Is Equally Enforcing Other States' Impediments Applicable to Opposite-Sex Couples.</u>	41
E. <u>Because the Clerks Have Not Shown Any Unequal Enforcement Against Same-Sex Couples, the Issue of "Motive" is Irrelevant.</u>	46

II.	THE REGISTRAR'S ENFORCEMENT SYSTEM DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION BASED ON A "DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE AND EFFECT" ANALYSIS.	48
III.	SECTIONS 11 AND 12 HAVE AMPLE RATIONAL BASES AND THEREFORE SATISFY EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS.	57
A.	<u>Goodridge</u> Does Not Resolve the Question Whether §§ 11 and 12 Are Rational.	57
B.	The Couples Have the Heavy Burden of Showing That There Is No Conceivable Rational Basis for §§ 11 and 12.	63
C.	Sections 11 and 12 Further the Many Interests Served by Marriage Itself, by Preventing Persons from Marrying Here Where It Is Rational to Believe Their Marriage Would Be Unrecognized and Unregulated in Their Home State.	65
1.	Sections 11 and 12 assure that no marriage occurs here unless there is an "approving State" as <u>envisioned in Goodridge.</u>	66
2.	It is rational to believe that, of the 49 states where same-sex marriage is void or prohibited, the vast majority will not recognize a Massachusetts marriage of a <u>same-sex couple.</u>	72
D.	Other States' Non-Recognition of Massachusetts Same-Sex Marriages Would Result in Massachusetts Courts Rendering Judgments that Could Be Collaterally Attacked or Refused Enforcement Elsewhere, and <u>§§ 11 and 12 Prevent Such Harms.</u>	81

E.	Sections 11 and 12 Rationally Serve to Promote Other States' Respect for the Marriages of Massachusetts Residents and to Minimize the Potential for Retaliatory Action by Other States.	. 85
IV.	<u>SECTIONS 11 AND 12 DO NOT VIOLATE THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE.</u>	. . . 94
A.	Section 11 Distinguishes Between Those Non-Residents Whose Marriages Would and Would Not Be Void in Their Home States, Rather than Between Residents and Non-Residents, and Another Massachusetts Statute Enforces the Same Distinction Against Residents.	. 97
B.	Marriage Is Not a Fundamental Right for Purposes of the Privileges and Immunities Clause, Which Focuses Instead on Economic Rights and Concerns.	. 99
1.	The courts have found rights to be "fundamental" under the Clause almost exclusively where those rights affect economic activity.	. 100
2.	The Couples and amici misstate the test for determining what rights are protected by the Clause.	. 108
3.	That marriage has been held to be "fundamental" for Fourteenth Amendment purposes does not mean same-sex marriage is "fundamental" under the Privileges and Immunities Clause.	. 113

C.	Sections 11 and 12 Are Closely Related to the Commonwealth's Substantial Interests in Interstate Harmony and in the Welfare of Prospective Marital Couples and their Children.	117
1.	Sections 11 and 12 serve numerous substantial state interests.	118
2.	Sections 11 and 12 are like other choice-of-law "borrowing" statutes that have been upheld under the Clause.	122
3.	Consideration of other states' laws and interests through choice-of-law rules is itself a "substantial state interest" under the Clause.	125
4.	Sections 11 and 12 are closely related to the state interests they serve.	134
V.	THE REGISTRAR PROPERLY READS § 12, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS EXPRESS WORDS, AS BARRING ISSUANCE OF LICENSES TO COUPLES WHO ARE "PROHIBITED" FROM MARRYING IN THEIR HOME STATE.	138
VI.	THE CLERKS MAY NOT ASSERT A SELECTIVE ENFORCEMENT CLAIM IN THIS CASE.	148
A.	The Clerks in Their Official Capacities Do Not Assert that Their Own Equal Protection Rights Have Been Violated, Nor Do They Have Such Rights, Under the Spence Doctrine.	149
B.	The Clerks in Their Individual Capacities Lack Standing, Because They Fail to Allege Sufficient Actual or Imminent Harm to Themselves from the Defendants' Actions.	154

C.	The Clerks Have No Standing to Assert the Rights of Couples, Where There is No Significant Barrier to the Couples Asserting Their Own Rights, as the Couples <u>Have In Fact Done Here.</u>	. . . 161
CONCLUSION	165
ADDENDUM A:	G.L. c. 207, §§ 10, 11, 12, 13, 50	
ADDENDUM B:	"Same-Sex Marriage Voidness, Prohibition, and Recognition Law in Other Jurisdictions" (chart prepared by defendants)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L. Blades & Sons, Inc. v. Yerusalim,
121 F.3d 865
(3rd Cir. 1997) 100, 102

Akron Bd. of Educ. v.
State Bd. of Educ.,
490 F.2d 1285 (6th Cir. 1974) 161

Alerding v. Ohio High School
Athletic Ass'n,
779 F.2d 315 (6th Cir. 1985) 102, 106

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague,
449 U.S. 302 (1981) 125

American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Dir. 2000) 163

Assessors of Haverhill v.
New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
332 Mass. 357 (1955) 153, 158

Atty. Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez,
476 U.S. 898 (1986) 52, 102

Austin v. New Hampshire,
420 U.S. 656 (1975) 101, 107, 119,
132, 133

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers,
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 156

Bach v. Pataki,
289 F. Supp.2d 217 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) 96, 111

Baehr v. Lewin,
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) 114

Baker v. Matheson,
607 P.2d 233 (Utah 1979) 102

<u>Baker v. Nelson,</u> 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <u>app. dismissed for want of</u> <u>substantial federal question,</u> 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	114
<u>Baldwin v. Montana Fish and Game Comm'n,</u> 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	96, 99, 101-12, 115, 116, 123
<u>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Heintz,</u> 582 F. Supp. 675 (D. Md. 1984), <u>rev'd on other grounds,</u> 760 F.2d 1408 (4th Cir. 1985)	64
<u>Barbara F. v. Bristol Div. of</u> <u>Juvenile Ct. Dept.,</u> 432 Mass. 1024 (2000) (rescript)	162
<u>Beaudoin v. Beaudoin,</u> 62 N.Y.S.2d 920 (N.Y. App. Div. 1946)	147
<u>Bennett v. Hannelore Enterprises,</u> 296 F. Supp.2d 406 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	123
<u>Blake v. McClung,</u> 172 U.S. 239 (1898)	105
<u>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen,</u> 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	159, 160, 161
<u>Boston Neighborhood Taxi Ass'n v. DPU,</u> 410 Mass. 686 (1991)	143
<u>Boston Preservation Alliance, Inc.</u> <u>v. Sec'y of Env'l Aff.,</u> 396 Mass. 489 (1986)	29
<u>Bushkin Associates, Inc. v. Raytheon Co.,</u> 393 Mass. 622 (1985)	126
<u>Caffyn v. Caffyn,</u> 441 Mass. 487 (2004)	71, 82
<u>Campbell v. Louisiana,</u> 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	163, 164

<u>Canadian Northern Ry. Co. v. Eggen,</u> 252 U.S. 553 (1920)	122-24, 129
<u>Canwright v. Canwright,</u> 76 N.Y.S.2d 10 (N.Y. App. Div. 1947)	147
<u>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v.</u> <u>United States,</u> 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	163
<u>Cheschi v. Boston Edison,</u> 39 Mass. App. Ct. 133 (1995)	69
<u>Citizens for Responsible Env'l Mgmt.</u> <u>v. Attleboro Mall, Inc.,</u> 400 Mass. 658 (1987)	34
<u>City of Boston v. Board of Educ.,</u> 392 Mass. 788 (1984)	151
<u>Clarke v. United States,</u> 705 F. Supp. 605 (D.D.C. 1998), <u>aff'd on other grounds,</u> 886 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <u>vacated as moot,</u> 915 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	159-61
<u>Clean Harbors of Braintree, Inc.</u> <u>v. Board of Health of</u> <u>Braintree,</u> 415 Mass. 876 (1993)	150, 161
<u>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	57
<u>Coe v. Hill,</u> 201 Mass. 15 (1909)	68
<u>Comm'rs of Hampden County v. Town of Agawam,</u> 45 Mass. App. Ct. 481 (1998)	151
<u>Comm. v. AmCan Enter.,</u> 47 Mass. App. Ct. 330 (1999)	43
<u>Comm. v. Aves,</u> 35 Mass. 193 (1836)	60, 61
<u>Comm. v. Brady,</u> 370 Mass. 630 (1976)	43

<u>Comm. v. Franklin,</u> 376 Mass. 885 (1978)	30, 31, 48
<u>Comm. v. Gonsalves,</u> 432 Mass. 613 (2000)	150
<u>Comm. v. Henry's Drywall Co.,</u> 366 Mass. 539 (1974)	64
<u>Comm. v. Lane,</u> 113 Mass. 458 (1873)	73
<u>Comm. v. Tate,</u> 424 Mass. 236 (1997)	34
<u>Connecticut v. Crotty,</u> 346 F.3d 84 (2nd Cir. 2003)	100
<u>Corfield v. Coryell,</u> 6 F. Cas. 546 (No. 3,230) (CC E.D. Pa. 1825)	109, 110, 124
<u>Coyne v. City of Somerville,</u> 770 F. Supp. 740 (D. Mass. 1991), <u>aff'd</u> , 940 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. 1992)	50
<u>Culliton v. Beth Israel Deaconess</u> <u>Med. Ctr.,</u> 435 Mass. 285 (2001)	71
<u>Daddario v. Cape Cod Comm'n,</u> 56 Mass. App. Ct. 764 (2002)	29, 35, 48
<u>Daly v. Harris,</u> 215 F. Supp. 1098 (D. Hawaii 2002)	103, 114
<u>Dean v. District of Columbia,</u> 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. App. 1995)	115
<u>District Attorney for the Suffolk</u> <u>District v. Watson,</u> 381 Mass. 648 (1980)	152, 153
<u>Doe v. Bolton,</u> 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	103, 11, 112, 116, 121, 157
<u>Doris v. Police Comm'r of Boston,</u> 374 Mass. 443 (1978)	34, 47

<u>Dunn v. Blumstein,</u> 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	100
<u>Enos v. Sec'y of Env'l Aff.,</u> 432 Mass. 132 (2002)	155
<u>Estin v. Estin,</u> 334 U.S. 541 (1948)	72
<u>Eulitt v. Maine Dep't of Educ.,</u> 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004)	163
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,</u> 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	64
<u>Fedele v. School Comm. of Westwood,</u> 412 Mass. 110 (1992)	49
<u>Ferry v. Spokane, P. & S. Ry.,</u> 258 U.S. 314 (1922)	104
<u>Fiorentino v. Probate Court,</u> 365 Mass. 13 (1974)	82
<u>Fitchburg Gas and Elec. Light Co. v.</u> <u>Dep't of Telecomm. and Energy,</u> 440 Mass. 625 (2004)	33
<u>Flowers v. Carville,</u> 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	122
<u>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v.</u> <u>Hyatt,</u> 538 U.S. 488 (2003)	125
<u>Ga. Ass'n of Realtors, Inc. v.</u> <u>Ala. Real Estate Comm'n,</u> 748 F. Supp. 1487 (M.D. Ala. 1990)	98
<u>Gay and Lesbian Advocates and</u> <u>Defenders v. Atty. Gen.,</u> 436 Mass. 132 (2002)	162
<u>Ginther v. Comm'r of Ins.,</u> 427 Mass. 319 (1998)	155, 156
<u>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health,</u> 440 Mass. 309 (2003)	<u>passim</u>

<u>Greenwood v. Curtis,</u> 6 Mass. 358 (1810)	61, 62
<u>Hammond v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.,</u> 624 F. Supp. 1151 (S.D. Ill. 1986)	98
<u>Harding v. Townsend,</u> 280 Mass. 256 (1932)	106
<u>Harlfinger v. Martin,</u> 435 Mass. 38 (2001)	64, 65
<u>Hawaii Boating Ass'n v. Water Transp. Facil. Div.,</u> 651 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1981)	102
<u>Helinski v. Appleton Papers,</u> 952 F. Supp. 266 (D. Md. 1997)	123
<u>Hicklin v. Orbeck,</u> 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	101
<u>Hodas v. Morin,</u> 442 Mass. 544 (2004)	71, 126, 127, 128
<u>Hughes v. Oklahoma,</u> 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	100
<u>Hunter v. Underwood,</u> 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	49
<u>In re Kandu,</u> 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004), <u>app. pending,</u> No. 3:04-cv-05544-FDC (W.D. Wash.) . .	56, 84, 115
<u>Int'l Org. of Masters, Mates & Pilots v. Andrews,</u> 831 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1987)	107
<u>Kerins v. Lima,</u> 425 Mass. 108 (1997)	143
<u>King v. Comm.,</u> 428 Mass. 684 (1999)	147
<u>Knight v. Superior Court,</u> 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 687 (Cal. App. 2005)	75

<u>Kuhn v. Vergiels,</u> 558 F. Supp. 24 (D. Nev. 1982) . . .	102, 106, 110
<u>Kulko v. Superior Court of California,</u> 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	72
<u>LaGrant v. Boston Hous. Auth.,</u> 403 Mass. 328 (1988)	150
<u>Lane v. Wilson,</u> 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	53
<u>Langan v. St. Vincent's Hosp. of N.Y.,</u> 765 N.Y.S.2d 411 (N.Y. Super. 2003)	80
<u>Lawrence v. Texas,</u> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	57
<u>Leibovich v. Antonellis,</u> 410 Mass. 568 (1991)	63
<u>Levine v. Black,</u> 312 Mass. 242 (1942)	69
<u>Levy v. Board of Reg. and Discipline in Medicine,</u> 378 Mass. 519 (1979)	30
<u>Lewis v. Harris, --- A.2d ---,</u> 2005 WL 1388578 (N.J. Super. A.D. June 14, 2005)	115
<u>Li v. State of Oregon,</u> 110 P.3d 91 (Ore. 2005)	141
<u>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco,</u> 95 P.3d 459 (Cal. 2004)	141
<u>Lofton v. Sec'y of Dep't of Children and Family Svcs.,</u> 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 869 (2005)	56
<u>Louisiana v. United States,</u> 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	53, 54
<u>Loving v. Virginia,</u> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	113

<u>Lunding v. N.Y. Tax Appeals Tribunal,</u> 522 U.S. 287 (1998)	132, 133
<u>Lutz v. City of York,</u> 899 F.2d 255 (3rd Cir. 1990)	98
<u>Mack v. United States,</u> 66 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1995)	159, 160
<u>Mack v. United States,</u> 856 F. Supp. 1372 (D. Ariz. 1994)	159
<u>Mass. Council of Constr. Employers, Inc. v. Mayor of Boston,</u> 384 Mass. 466 (1981), <u>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Employers, Inc.,</u> 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	114
<u>Mass. Fed'n of Teachers, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Bd. of Educ.,</u> 436 Mass. 763 (2002)	63, 81
<u>Matter of Jadd,</u> 391 Mass. 227 (1984)	97, 99
<u>Matter of Tocci,</u> 413 Mass. 542 (1992)	114
<u>Mazzolini v. Mazzolini,</u> 155 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1958)	146
<u>MBTA v. Auditor of the Comm.,</u> 430 Mass. 783 (2000)	17, 150, 151
<u>McGuire v. Reilly,</u> 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004)	31
<u>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins,</u> Virginia Ct. App. No. 2654 04 4	83
<u>Morrison v. Sadler,</u> 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	114
<u>Nevada v. Hall,</u> 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	77

<u>New York v. United States,</u> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	90
<u>New York Times Co. v. Comm'r of Revenue,</u> 427 Mass. 399 (1998)	31
<u>Newark v. New Jersey,</u> 262 U.S. 192 (1923)	150
<u>Opinions of the Justices,</u> 440 Mass. 1201 (2004)	20, 59, 60
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 401 Mass. 1211 (1987)	63
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 337 Mass. 786 (1958)	104
<u>Owen v. Meserve,</u> 381 Mass. 273 (1980)	64
<u>Owens Corning v. Carter,</u> 997 S.W.2d 560 (Tex.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1005 (1999)	123
<u>Personnel Admin. of Mass. v. Feeney,</u> 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	49, 53, 55
<u>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,</u> 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	125
<u>Planned Parenthood League of Mass. v. Bell,</u> 424 Mass. 573 (1997)	162
<u>Powers v. Ohio,</u> 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	163
<u>Powers v. Wilkinson,</u> 399 Mass. 650 (1987)	56
<u>Pratt v. City of Boston,</u> 396 Mass. 37 (1985)	155
<u>Printz v. United States,</u> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	160
<u>Printz v. United States,</u> 854 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Mont. 1994)	159
<u>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Comm'r of Revenue,</u>	

429 Mass. 560 (1999)	64, 89, 93
<u>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</u> <u>of Wash.</u> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	90
<u>Rogers v. Lodge</u> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	52
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	57
<u>Rudow v. Fogel</u> , 12 Mass. App. Ct. 430 (1981)	128
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	90
<u>Rutledge v. Rutledge</u> , 26 Mass. App. Ct. 537 (1988)	72
<u>Saenz v. Roe</u> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	95, 96, 99, 101, 103, 112-13, 117, 129, 130
<u>Salem Blue Collar Workers Ass'n v.</u> <u>City of Salem</u> , 832 F. Supp. 852 (D.N.J. 1993), <u>aff'd</u> , 33 F.3d 265 (3rd Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1152 (1995)	101, 102, 106
<u>School Comm. of Springfield v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 366 Mass. 315 (1974)	50
<u>School Comm. of York v. York</u> , 626 A.2d 935 (Me. 1993)	160, 161
<u>S.D. Shaw & Sons v. Joseph Rugo, Inc.</u> , 343 Mass. 635 (1962)	43
<u>Seagriff v. Seagriff</u> , 195 N.Y.S.2d 718 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 1960)	147
<u>Seymour v. Holcomb</u> , 790 N.Y.S.2d 858 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005) (appeal pending)	114

<u>Silver v. Garcia</u> , 760 F.2d 33 (1st Cir. 1985)	119, 100, 107
<u>Skahill v. Capital Airlines, Inc.</u> , 234 F. Supp. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)	123
<u>Slama v. Atty. Gen.</u> , 384 Mass. 620 (1981)	162
<u>Slaughterhouse Cases</u> , 83 U.S. 74 (1873)	95
<u>Sosna v. Iowa</u> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	26, 69, 82-85, 106, 118, 119
<u>South Dakota v. Dole</u> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	90
<u>Spence v. Boston Edison Co.</u> , 390 Mass. 604 (1983)	17, 28, 49, 149-52, 160-63
<u>Standhardt v. Superior Court</u> , 77 P.2d 451 (Ariz. 2003)	115
<u>State ex rel. D.R.M.</u> , 34 P.3d 887 (2002) (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	70
<u>Supreme Ct. of New Hampshire v. Piper</u> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	98-103, 105, 109
<u>Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Friedman</u> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988)	99, 117
<u>T.F. v. B.L.</u> , 442 Mass. 522 (2004)	70
<u>Todd v. Comm'r of Correction</u> , 54 Mass. App. Ct. 31 (2002)	50
<u>Tolchin v. Supreme Ct. of N.J.</u> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3rd Cir. 1997)	98
<u>Toomer v. Witsell</u> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	95, 99, 107, 119, 121
<u>Town of Burlington v.</u>	

<u>Labor Relations Comm'n,</u> 12 Mass. App. Ct. 184 (1981)	47, 55
<u>Travis v. Yale & Towne Mfg.,</u> 252 U.S. 60 (1920)	132, 133
<u>Trustees of Worcester State Hosp.</u> <u>v. The Governor,</u> 395 Mass. 377 (1985)	151
<u>Tsongas v. Sec'y of the Comm.,</u> 362 Mass. 708 (1972)	153, 158
<u>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades</u> <u>Council v. Mayor and Council</u> <u>of Camden,</u> 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	94, 96, 99, 107, 108, 118, 121
<u>United States v. Armstrong,</u> 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	30
<u>United States v. Peterson,</u> 233 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2000)	31
<u>Utility Contractors Ass'n v. Worcester,</u> 236 F. Supp.2d 113 (D. Mass. 2002)	96
<u>Vance v. Bradley,</u> 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	55
<u>Vanderbilt v. Vanderbilt,</u> 354 U.S. 416 (1957)	72
<u>Village of Arlington Hts. v.</u> <u>Metro. Hous. Devel. Corp.,</u> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	49, 50, 52, 53, 55
<u>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,</u> 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	54
<u>Washington v. Davis,</u> 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	49, 50, 52
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg,</u> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	114, 115

<u>Western & S. Life Ins. Co.</u> <u>v. State Bd. of Equalization,</u> 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	90
<u>Williams v. North Carolina,</u> 325 U.S. 226 (1945)	85
<u>Williams v. North Carolina,</u> 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	85
<u>Wilson v. Ake,</u> 354 F. Supp.2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005) . . .	84, 115
<u>Windsor v. Windsor,</u> 54 Mass. App. Ct. 650 (1998)	72
<u>Woodworth v. Spring,</u> 86 Mass. 321 (1862)	60, 61
<u>Yerardi's Moody Street Rest.</u> <u>& Lounge v. Bd. of Selectmen,</u> 878 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1989)	29, 48
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins,</u> 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	51
<u>Zablocki v. Redhail,</u> 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	113, 116, 120
<u>Zachs v. DPU,</u> 406 Mass. 217 (1989)	29
<u>Zobel v. Williams,</u> 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	102
<u>Zwerling v. Zwerling,</u> 244 S.E.2d 311 (S.C. 1978)	76

Statutes

G.L. c. 17, § 4	8
G.L. c. 46, § 17A	9
G.L. c. 46, § 17C	9
G.L. c. 111, § 2	9
G.L. c. 112, § 12F	142

G.L. c. 150E	47, 56
G.L. c. 150E, § 10	47
G.L. c. 150E, § 10 (a) (1), (4)	48
G.L. c. 151B, § 4 (4A)	48
G.L. c. 207, § 7	16, 141
G.L. c. 207, § 8	141
G.L. c. 207, § 9	147
G.L. c. 207, § 10	7, 26, 97
G.L. c. 207, § 11	<u>passim</u>
G.L. c. 207, § 12	<u>passim</u>
G.L. c. 207, § 13	20
G.L. c. 207, § 16	141
G.L. c. 207, § 20	8, 42
G.L. c. 207, § 24	16, 141
G.L. c. 207, § 25	16, 141
G.L. c. 207, § 28	9
G.L. c. 207, § 35	42, 43, 154
G.L. c. 207, § 37	7, 10, 12
G.L. c. 207, §§ 38-39	9
G.L. c. 207, § 40	9
G.L. c. 207, § 50	7, 18, 138-140, 156, 157
G.L. c. 208, § 4	71, 82
G.L. c. 208, § 5	71, 82
G.L. c. 231A	151, 155
G.L. c. 258, § 9	158

G.L. c. 258, § 10	147
G.L. c. 260, § 9	122
St. 1913, c. 360	6, 142
St. 1913, c. 752	7
St. 1976, c. 486	10, 143
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	84, 91
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19A, § 701(1)	35
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 457:43	35
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 202	122
S.C. Code Ann. Art. 1, § 20-1-15	76

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1	2, 22, 94, 95, 131
U.S. Const. amend. 10	160
U.S. Const. amend. 14	<u>passim</u>
Mass. Const., Decl. of Rights, art. 1	56, 150
Mass. Const., Decl. of Rights, art. 10	150
Mass. Const., Decl. of Rights, art. 12	150
Mass. Const., Decl. of Rights, art. 26	152
Mass. Const. amend. art. 89	150
Mass. Const. amend. art. 106	56
Nev. Const. Art. 1, § 21	75
Or. Const. Art. XV, § 5a	75

Miscellaneous

1935-36 Op. Att’y Gen. (Jan. 13, 1936) . . . 10, 28, 143

1973-74 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 4
(July 26, 1973) 10, 28, 144

2005 Mass. H 806 65

2005 Mass. S 835 65

Cong. Rec. July 22, 2004, pp. 6612-13 91

2003 H.R. 3313 91

2005 H.R. 1100 91

2005 R.I. SB 846 88

2005 N.J. SB 1148 88

2005 H.J. Res. 39 89

2003 S.J. Res. 40 89

2005 S.J. Res. 1 89

2005 S.J. Res. 13 89

2005 State of the Union Address 89

Black’s Law Dictionary
(7th ed. 1999) 140

GLAD Fights for Lesbian’s Parental
Rights, [http://www/glad.org/GLAD_Cases/](http://www/glad.org/GLAD_Cases/Miller-Jenkins.html)
Miller-Jenkins.html 83

Human Rights Campaign, Advances in
Marriage Equality: International
Marriage Rights, June 23, 2005 40

1 C. Kindregan & M. Inker, Family
Law and Practice (3rd ed. 2002) . . . 141, 142, 145

Andrew Koppelman, Same-Sex Marriage and
Public Policy: the Miscegenation
Precedents, 16 Quinnipiac L. Rev.
105 (1996) 79

Rodney Patton, <u>Queerly Unconstitutional?: South Carolina Bans Same-Sex Marriage,</u> 48 S.C. L. Rev. 685 (1997)	77
<u>Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws</u> (1971)	126, 127
Mary E. Richmond & Fred Hall, <u>Marriage and the State</u> (1929)	148
R. Rotunda & J. Nowak, <u>Treatise on Constitutional Law</u> (3rd ed. 1999)	50, 116
55 C.J.S. <u>Marriage</u> (1998)	145
<u>Spain Close on Same-Sex Weds,</u> http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2005/ 04/21/world/main689929.shtml (April 21, 2005)	40
Wm. H. Stoddard & G. Mark Albright, <u>Question 2: A Necessary Defense of Marriage,</u> 10-NOV Nev. Law. 17 (Nov. 2002)	76
1 L. Tribe, <u>Am. Const'l Law</u> (3d ed. 2000)	115, 130, 131
1 Chester G. Vernier, <u>American Family Laws</u> (1931)	148
Peter Wallenstein, <u>Tell the Court I Love My Wife</u> (2002)	35
13 C.A. Wright & A.R. Miller, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> (2005 Supp.)	164
